

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.720/2017

JAWAHAR MEDICAL FOUNDATION DHULE & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents)

Date : 22-09-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Saket Sikri, Adv.  
Mr. M.H. Zahidi, Adv.  
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Vikalp Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR  
  
Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG  
Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.  
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.  
Mr. R. K. Rathore, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the Medical Council of India.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, it is directed as follows:-

(a) The Medical Council of India is entitled to cause an inspection/verification as per schedule for the purpose of grant of recognition.

(b) The inspection/verification shall be for the academic year 2018-2019.

(c) As the bank guarantee submitted by the petitioner-Institution has been encashed, the Medical Council of India shall not insist on furnishing a fresh bank guarantee.

(d) If the petitioner-Institution remains compliant, the consequences shall follow.

The writ petition is, accordingly, disposed of. No order as to costs.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)  
Assistant Registrar